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State of Florida

Department of Environmental Protection


NOTICE OF FINAL AIR PERMIT
Sent by Electronic Mail – Received Receipt Requested

	James S. Daniel, Plant Manager
Florida Crushed Stone, d.b.a. CEMEX, Inc.
10311 Cement Plant Road
Brooksville, Florida 32669
	Air Permit No. 0530021-016-AC (PSD-FL-091F)
South Brooksville Cement Plant
Install Tire Injection Mechanism System (TIMS)   on Kiln 1
Hernando County, Florida


Enclosed is the final air construction permit, which authorizes installation of a tire injection mechanism system (TIMS) on the product end of Kiln 1 (hot side).  The proposed work will be conducted at the South Brooksville Cement Plant, which is located in Hernando County at 10311 Cement Plant Road in Brooksville, Florida.  As noted in the attached Final Determination, no changes were made to the draft permit, but the permittee is reminded of the monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting provisions of actual emissions according to Rule 62-212.300(1)(e), Florida Administrative Code .  This final permit is issued pursuant to Chapter 403, Florida Statutes.
Any party to this order has the right to seek judicial review of it under Section 120.68 of the Florida Statutes by filing a notice of appeal under Rule 9.110 of the Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure with the clerk of the Department of Environmental Protection in the Office of General Counsel (Mail Station #35, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida, 32399-3000) and by filing a copy of the notice of appeal accompanied by the applicable filing fees with the appropriate District Court of Appeal.  The notice must be filed within 30 days after this order is filed with the clerk of the Department.

Executed in Tallahassee, Florida.

Trina Vielhauer, Chief

Bureau of Air Regulation
TLV/sa/ch
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned duly designated deputy agency clerk hereby certifies that this Notice of Final Air Permit package (including the Final Determination and Final Permit) was sent by electronic mail (or a link to these documents made available electronically on a publicly accessible server) with received receipt requested before the close of business on __________________ to the persons listed below.
James S. Daniel, CEMEX: jdaniel@cemexusa.com
Mike Aller, CEMEX: maller@cemexusa.com
Lillian DePrimo, CEMEX: lillianf.deprimo@cemex.com 

George Townsend, CEMEX: gtownsend@cemexusa.com  

Mara Nasca, DEP SWD: mara.nasca@dep.state.fl.us 

Fawn Bergen, P.E., Koogler and Associates: fbergen@kooglerassociates.com 

Administrator, Hernando County: CountyAdministrator@hernandocounty.us
Mr. Mike Halpin, DEP Siting Office: mike.halpin@dep.state.fl.us
Kathleen Forney, EPA Region 4: forney.kathleen@epa.gov
Ms. Vickie Gibson, DEP BAR Reading File: victoria.gibson@dep.state.fl.us
Clerk Stamp

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT FILED, on this date, pursuant to Section 120.52(7), Florida Statutes, with the designated agency clerk, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged.

__________________________________
_____________

(Clerk)
(Date)

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Division of Air Resource Management  (  Bureau of Air Regulation  (  Air Permitting North Program
2600 Blair Stone Road, MS #5505  (  Tallahassee, Florida  32399-2400


